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Michigan Department of State

Campaign Finance Complaint Form
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS~ RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING - 1"* Floar
430 W, ALLEGAN STREET * LAMSING, MICHIGAN 48918

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the
Michigan Campaien Finance Act (MCFA). For instructions on how to complete this form, see

the Campaign Finance Complaint Guidebook & Procedures document. All spduw are required
unless othumse indicated.

Section 1. Complainant -

\u:if e " Daytime Telephone Number

Rebeet M. Ghinson S0-261-8399

Muiling Addresy

?-’(2’! é«ﬁrmé f‘émz

Siae Zip

Y Y F05

Email mpimlml) '

/‘o(gwi-_.a..,_ r‘oéa szsen @O ;claua;ﬁam

_ éectwn 2, Al]ﬁ.ged Vielator

Nt

Michnge! Wmm / Lu- 'T‘%am(

Mailing Address

11497 ﬁkem&em 4

City ) - State Zip
L sin “ Mz Hew'7
Enwil foplionud) v

Mike anmfagémm&qxgg&;gm&.é,ﬂevf

I Su.fmn 3, Allugations (Use acﬁdltlonal slmetb if more bpuu. is nerzded )

Suimn(s) ol the VIC}' A ‘uxq,m to be viglated: jsaL‘an &7

E \plam how thuse seetions were violated:

Hrew s no rdmi:fc&hfm Mad 2n maﬁ-ﬁ .95' ‘Hc_ M‘zdé-ﬁ’i's
LoV _M%x@&a&- Tiglon dyrdq. Tive seqne _erk incenoizts
sderds ot vialinods Lot wer hot lacibre se clese.

Evidence included with lln. submission ui the complaing that supports the aifegations:

ﬂha-l-os of aians wbh  Jere lem&ahs s dads r@é’ e
Athac kel .




Section 4. Certification (Required) . ~ .~

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a
reasonable inguiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.
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Seetion 5. Certification witl,_mut_"E'vfidéhce'(SL_lppl_eﬁzeu'tal.to Section 4)

IF. after a reasonable inquiry undert the circumstances, you are unable to certify that cerlain factual
contentions are supported by evidence as indicated above; you may make the following certification:

L certify thatto the best of my knowledge, informuation, or belief, there are
groumds fo conclude that the following specifically identified fuctual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after @ reasonable
epportunity for further inguivy. Those specific contentions are:

Sgnaeure-of Compluinant o S Disle

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who filss a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil viokation of the MCFA, The person may be required to pay a civil fing of up to
$1,000.00 and some, or all, of the expenses incurred by the M ichigan Department of State and the alleged
violator as @ direct vesult of the filing of the complaint. R

Section 6, Submission

Once completed, mail or hand deliver the complaint form with your evidence to the wcldress below. The
complaint is considered filed upon receipt by the Bureau of Elections.

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918

Revised: 06719



















SOS, Disclosure

N T N ]
From: Robert Rohinson <robert_a_robinson®@icloud.com>
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 11:56 AM
To: SOS, Disclosure
Subject: MCFA complaint on Committee #513667 in Eaton County
Attachments: 09-14-20 MCFA Complaint on Commitiee #513667 .pdf; sign at 649 Pleasant in

Charlotte, M| (1).JPG; sign at 649 Pleasant in Charlotte, MI (2).JPG; sign at 702 S Canal in
Lansing (2).JPG; sign at 702 S. Canal in Lansing (1).JPG; sign at 1640 N Cochran in
Charlotte (1).JPG; sign at 1640 N Cochran in Charlotte (2).JPG

177 CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov

Dear Elections Bureau, Disclosure Division:

Attached is a complaint document for violations of Section 47 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act on Committee

#513667 in Eaton County, Mike Atayan of Mike Atayan for Treasurer. Also attached are photos of the signs mentioned
in the complaint form, which do not have any identification statement as required. The specific location of each sign is
noted and presented as evidence given by street address. '

| am happy to answer any questions regarding this compliant. My complete contact information is below.

Regards,
Robert A. Robinson

Bob Robinson, ACPFiM
9421 Bismark Hwy
Vermontville, Mi 49096
{517) 281-8399



Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

From: Fracassi, Adam (MDQOS)

Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 6:06 PM

To: mikeatayanfortreasurer@gmail.com

Subject: Robinson v. Atayan - Campaign Finance Complaint

Attachments: 09-14-20 MCFA Complaint on Committee #513667 .pdf; sign at 649 Pleasant in

Charlotte, M| (1).JPG; sign at 649 Pleasant in Charlotte, MI (2).JPG; sign at 702 S Canal in
Lansing (2).JPG; sign at 702 S. Canal in Lansing (1).JPG; sign at 1640 N Cochran in
Charlotte (1).JPG; sign at 1640 N Cochran in Charlotte (2)JPG; Warning Letter.pdf

Mr. Atayan -
Please see the attached letter regarding the abovementioned complaint. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Adam Fracassi, Election Law Specialist
Michigan Bureau of Elections

P.O. Box 20126

Lansing, Michigan 48901



Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

MR
From: Fracassi, Adam {(MDOS)
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 6:07 PM
To: 'robert_a_robinson@icloud.com’
Subject: FW: Robinson v. Atayan - Campaign Finance Complaint
Attachments: 09-14-20 MCFA Complaint on Committee #513667 .pdf; sign at 649 Pleasant in

Charlotte, Ml (1).JPG; sign at 649 Pleasant in Charlotte, MI (2).JPG; sign at 702 S Canal in
Lansing (2).JPG; sign at 702 S. Canal in Lansing {1).JPG; sign at 1640 N Cochran in
Charlotte (1).JPG; sign at 1640 N Cochran in Charlotte (2).JPG; Warning Letter.pdf

Mr. Robinson —
Please see the attached letter regarding the abovementioned complaint. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Adam Fracassi, Election Law Specialist
Michigan Bureau of Elections

P.O. Box 20126

Lansing, Michigan 48901



JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

October 6, 2020

Michael Atayan
7147 Steeplechase Way
Lansing, MI 48917

Re:  Robinsonv. Afayan
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2019-09-144-47

Dear Mr. Atayan:

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint alleging you have
violated MCL 169.247 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related materials. A copy of
the complaint is enclosed.

The complaint alleges that you have distributed yard signs that did not include a proper paid for
by statement. A picture of the yard signs is included with the complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCIL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

Upon review, the evidence submitted supports the conclusion that a potential violation of the Act
has occurred. From the outset, the Department must consider whether it is an expenditure
covered by the MCFA. The yard sign specifically states “Mike Atayan for Treasurer” which
uses words of express advocacy as defined by the Act. MCL 169.206(2)(j). Because it urges
voters to vote for you using words of express advocacy and was published by your committee,
the signs are covered by the gambit of the Act and must include the paid for by statement
outlined under section 47. MCL 169.206(2)(j). However, the signs have completely omitted the
required paid for by statement. Since this phrase is absent, the evidence supports the conclusion
that a potential violation has occurred.

After reaching this conclusion, the Act requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the
violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may
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RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING = 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www Michigan.go i * {§17) 335-3224



Michael Atayan
October 6, 2020
Page 2

be reason to believe that a violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an
informal resolution is “to correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” /d.

Given this, the Department concludes that a formal warning is a sufficient resolution to the
complaint and is hereby advising you that MCL 169.247(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print
a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the
phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee.

Note that all printed materials referencing you or your candidacy produced in the future must
include this identification statement. For all materials currently in circulation, the paid for by
statement must be corrected. If this information has been included in your materials and you
wish to rebut the Department’s conclusion, you must respond in writing to the Department
within 15 business days of the date of this letter otherwise the Department will treat the
complaint as resolved.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

Sincerely,

o

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

Enclosure
¢: Robert Robinson



